ineffective management of our contracts, causing a serious injury or fatality to an employee or member of the public,
and not having the right skills to deliver.

The group is alert to the challenges of managing risk and has systems and procedures in place across the group to
identify, assess and mitigate major business risks. Project Lifecycle Management (PLM) was launched in late 2019 to
improve the detailed process of project risk identification and mitigation from contract tender through to project
completion. We will continue to develop and improve PLM with feedback from the project team as they roll the
requirements out during 2020.

The directors have reviewed the principal risks and uncertainties and are satisfied that they are relevant and appropriate.
A full review of the group’s principal risks and uncertainties is given in the Strategic Report within the group’s Annual

Report and Accounts.

19

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2019

 Note

  2019 2018

Underlying
IAS 17 basis

£m

IFRS 16
impact1

£m

Underlying
IFRS 16

basis
£m

Non-
underlying

items
(note 8)

£m

Statutory
IFRS 16

basis
£m

Underlying
IAS 17 basis

£m

Non-
underlying

items
(note 8)

£m

Statutory
IAS 17 basis

£m

Revenue 3,4 2,300.5 – 2,300.5 – 2,300.5 2,224.5 – 2,224.5
Operating costs 6 (2,199.4) 2.0 (2,197.4) (28.7) (2,226.1) (2,129.5) (64.2) (2,193.7)
Amortisation of acquired intangible
assets –

–

– (4.3) (4.3) – (7.9) (7.9)

Other operating income – – – 3.3 3.3 – 0.5 0.5
Share of post-tax results of joint
ventures 16 0.7

–

0.7 – 0.7 1.6 – 1.6

Operating profit/(loss) 3 101.8 2.0 103.8 (29.7) 74.1 96.6 (71.6) 25.0
Finance income 9 0.8 – 0.8 – 0.8 0.6 – 0.6
Finance costs 10 (19.0) (4.3) (23.3) – (23.3) (16.7) (0.5) (17.2)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 83.6 (2.3) 81.3 (29.7) 51.6 80.5 (72.1) 8.4
Taxation  11 (23.1) 0.7 (22.4) (7.5) (29.9) (22.5) 0.3 (22.2)
Profit/(loss) for the year 60.5 (1.6) 58.9 (37.2) 21.7 58.0 (71.8) (13.8)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 60.2 (1.6) 58.6 (37.2) 21.4 57.0 (71.8) (14.8)
Non-controlling interests 32 0.3 – 0.3 – 0.3 1.0 – 1.0
 60.5 (1.6) 58.9 (37.2) 21.7 58.0 (71.8) (13.8)

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic  13 83.5p  81.3p 29.7p 79.2p (20.6)p
Diluted  13 83.5p 81.3p 29.7p 79.1p (20.6)p

1The group adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ on 1 January 2019 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively

with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of adoption. Consequently, comparative information has not been restated.

20

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2019

 Note

2019
£m

2018
£m

Profit/(loss) for the year  21.7 (13.8)

[…]

Receivables 30.9  – 30.9
Other assets 11.0 – 11.0
Loans and borrowings (9.1) – (9.1)
Deferred tax 0.3 – 0.3
Other liabilities (23.1) – (23.1)
 41.0 14.7 55.7
Goodwill 9.0
Total consideration 64.7

Satisfied by
Initial cash consideration   67.7
Amount receivable from escrow   (3.0)
   64.7

During 2019 £2.7m was received from escrow. On 13 June 2018, the group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Sivenmark Maskintjanst
AB, a sheet piling specialist based in Sweden, for cash consideration of £2.1m. The purchase price was a premium of £0.8m to the fair value of the
net assets acquired.

For both acquisitions the fair value of the total trade receivables was not materially different from the gross contractual amounts receivable and is
expected to be recovered in full. In the period to 31 December 2018, the acquisitions contributed £96.3m to revenue and a net profit of £5.5m. Had
the acquisitions taken place on 1 January 2018, total group revenue would have been £2,257.3m and underlying profit for the period would have
been £58.9m.

6 Operating costs

 2019 2018

Note

IAS 17 basis1

£m

IFRS 16 impact1

£m

Statutory basis
£m

IAS 17 basis1

£m

Raw materials and consumables  699.0 – 699.0 665.3
Staff costs 7 598.2 – 598.2 570.8
Other operating charges  657.6 0.1 657.7 642.6
Amortisation of intangible assets  14 0.6 – 0.6 1.2
Operating lease and short-term rental expense1:
 Land and buildings  17.3 (13.3) 4.0 14.1
 Plant, machinery and vehicles  158.3 (14.4) 143.9 165.8
Depreciation:
 Right-of-use assets  – 25.6 25.6 –
 Owned property, plant and equipment 15a 68.0 – 68.0 69.1
 Property, plant and equipment held under finance leases1 15b 0.4 – 0.4 0.6
Underlying operating costs  2,199.4 (2.0) 2,197.4 2,129.5
Non-underlying items 8 28.7 – 28.7 64.2
  2,228.1 (2.0) 2,226.1 2,193.7
Other operating charges include:
Redundancy and other reorganisation costs  1.9 – 1.9 1.8
Fees payable to the company’s auditor for the audit of the company’s Annual
Report and Accounts

0.5

– 0.5 0.3

Fees payable to the company’s auditor for other services:
 The audit of the company’s subsidiaries, pursuant to legislation  1.5 – 1.5 1.4
 Other assurance services  0.1 – 0.1 –
1The group adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ on 1 January 2019 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect

of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of adoption. As such, comparative information has not been restated.